Jharkhand postpoll 2019-Survey findings

Ql: In talking to people about this Vidhan Sabha election, we came to know that some people
were not able to vote. What about you - did you vote or did you not vote in this election?

N (%)
1: Could not vote 311 11.5
2: Voted 2389 88.5
Total 2700 100.0
a (If voted) Whom did you vote for?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congtress 332 123 13.9
02: JMM 447 16.6 18.7
03: RJD 66 2.4 2.8
04: BJP 797 29.5 33.4
05: AJSU 193 7.2 8.1
06: JVM 130 4.8 5.5
07: LJP 32 1.2 1.3
08: JDU 35 1.3 1.5
10: BSP 87 3.2 3.7
11: CPI 36 1.3 1.5
12: CPI-M 20 .8 9
17: CPI-ML-L 25 9 1.0
25: Jharkhand party 19 7 .8
85: Other smaller party 34 1.3 1.4
90: Independents 101 3.7 4.2
98: Can't say 34 1.3 1.4
Total 2389 88.5 100.0
Missing | 99: N.A. 311 11.5
Total 2700 100.0

b:  (Ifvoted) When did you finally make up your mind about whom to vote for?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: On the day of voting 223 8.3 9.3
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N (%) Valid (%)
2: A day or two before voting 585 21.7 24.5
3: Earlier, during the campaign 495 18.4 20.7
4: Even before the campaign started 608 22.5 25.4
5: After candidates were declared 359 13.3 15.0
0: After campaigned by Modi 79 2.9 3.3
7: Others 5 2 2
8: Can't say/No response 34 1.3 1.4
Total 2389 88.5 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 311 11.5
Total 2700 100.0
(Ifvoted) In deciding who to vote, were you guided by anyone?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 1144 42.4 479
2: Yes 1185 43.9 49.6
8: Can't say 59 2.2 2.5
Total 2389 88.5 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 311 11.5
Total 2700 100.0
(Ifyes in Q1c) Whose advice did you pay attention to/go by the most?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Local Political Leader 104 3.9 8.8
02: Husband /wife 237 8.8 20.0
03: Other family members 446 16.5 37.7
04: Caste/community leaders/church 125 4.6 10.5
05: Friends/neighbours 166 6.2 14.0
06: Co-workers/colleagues 77 2.8 6.5
07: Village Pradhan/Sarpanch 23 .8 1.9
98: Can’t say /No response 7 2 .6
Total 1185 43.9 100.0
Missing 99: N.A. 1515 56.1
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N (%) Valid (%)
Total 2700 100.0
e (If not voted) What was the main reason due to which you could not vote in this
election?
N (%) Valid
%)
Valid 01: Out of station 130 4.8 42.6
02: Not well 78 2.9 25.5
03: No interest/did not feel like voting 33 1.2 10.8
04: Prevented /Fear of violence 1 .0 2
05: Fear of violance 1 0 3
06: No identity card/ identity proof 11 4 3.7
07: No good choice of candidate 5 2 1.6
08: Someone had voted in place of me before I went to 3 1 1.1
vote
10: My name was not in voter list 20 7 6.5
11: No development in the locality 1 .0 2
12: Others 1 0 3
98: Can’t say /No response 23 8 7.4
Total 306 11.3 100.0
Missing | 99: N.A. 2394 38.7
Total 2700 | 100.0
Q2: What was the single most important issue for you while voting in this election?
N (%)
01: Employment/Unemployment/Lack of jobs 419 15.5
02: Poverty/the gap between rich and poot/inequality 137 5.1
03: Hunger/food/clothes 4 2
04: Housing related 82 3.0
05: Inflation/rising prices 364 13.5
06: Increasing prices of petrol, diesel 17 .6
07: Development/lack of development 194 7.2
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N (%)

08: Good governance 4 1
09: Lack of good governance 30 1.1
10: Change of regime/anti-incumbent 20 7
11: Want the government to return/pro-incumbent 20 .8
12: Corruption 169 6.3
13: Corruption of Central government 3 1
16: Corruption of state government 17 .6
17: Bribery 13 5
18: Roads, bridges, transport, bus service 99 3.7
19: Water related/clean drinking water 65 2.4
20: Electricity related/electricity supply 70 2.6
21: Health/hospital /doctors 61 2.2
22: Education/school/college/studies/ teachers 116 43
23: Recruitment of para teachers 3 1
25: Farmers’ problems/ctisis in the farm sector 34 1.3
26: Crop prices/not getting the right price for crops 7 3
27: Communalism, religious tension, atrocities against minorities, Hindutva, 3 A1
protection of Hindu religion

28: Casteism, caste based discrimination, violence against lower castes, 33 1.2
dalits/atrocities

29: Discrimination against upper castes 2 1
30: Discrimination against women 3 A
31: Safety of women/rape/harassment 90 3.3
32: Crime/poor law and order situation 12 4
33: Terrorism 35 1.3
34: Reservation 11 4
35: Lack of cleanliness, sanitation/problem of sewers, drains 3 A1
38: Pollution 24 9
40: Environmental degradation 1
42: Demonetization 1
43: GST A
44: Alcoholism/drugs 16 .6
47: Salary, pension, wages, allowances 3
49: Violence in the name of cow protection 2 1
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N (%)
51: Ayodhya, Ram temple issue 4 2
53: SC-ST Act controversy 1 0
54: Tribal rights/problems 6 2
57: Problem of Naxalism 6 2
58: NRC 5 2
59: Citizenship Amendment Bill 3 1
61: Vote or support for Modi 14 5
65: Vote for R]D 8 3
66: Vote for BJP 16 .6
67: Vote for AJSU 2
69: Vote for a party 0 0
70: Vote for a candidate 11 4
72: Candidate’s work/performance 0
73: MLAs good work 0 0
97: Any leader not mentioned above 2
98: No answer 111 4.1
99: Did not vote 304 11.3
Total 2700 | 100.0
Q3: What mattered to you more while deciding whom to vote for in the recent election - party,
local candidate or the chief ministerial candidate of a party?
%)
1: Party 1124 41.6
2: Candidate 784 29.0
3: Chief ministerial candidate 214 7.9
4: Narendra Modi 197 7.3
5: Sonia Gandhi/Rahul Gandhi 16 .6
7: Other 19 7
8: No opinion 2738 10.3
9: Did not vote 68 2.5
Total 2700 100.0
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Q4 After this election who would you prefer as the Chief Minister of Jharkhand?
N (%)
01: Raghubar Das 379 14.0
02: Arjun Munda 268 9.9
03: Laxman Gilua 20 7
04: Dinesh Oraon 27 1.0
05: Annapurna Devi 20 v
06: Jayant Sinha 16 .6
07: Anyone from BJP 49 1.8
08: Sudesh Mahto 167 6.2
09: Chandra Prakash Choudhary 3 1
10: Amit Mahato 1 0
11: Anyone from AJSU 15 5
12: Hemant Soren 578 21.4
13: Shibu Soren 98 3.6
14: Anyone from JMM 15 5
15: Rameshwar Oraon 17 .6
16: Subodh Kant Sahay 59 2.2
17: Gourav Vallabh 25 9
18: Anyone from Congress 21 8
19: Abhay Kumar Singh 29 1.1
20: Satyanand Bhakta 8 3
21: Anyone from RJD 8 3
22: Babulal Marandi 131 4.9
23: Pradip Yadav 8 3
24: Saryu Rai 46 1.7
25: Madhu Koda 5 2
95: Any party 270 10.0
97: Any leader not mentioned above 143 5.3
98: No answer 272 10.1
Total 2700 100.0
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Q5: During the elections people participate in various activities. In the recent elections, did you

participate in the following activities?

a:  Attended election campaign
%)
1: No 1654 61.2
2: Yes 1019 37.7
8: No response 27 1.0
Total 2700 100.0
b:  Participated in rallies
(o)
1: No 1503 55.7
2: Yes 1147 42.5
8: No response 49 1.8
Total 2700 100.0
c:  Participated in door to door canvassing
(o)
1: No 2112 78.2
2: Yes 464 17.2
8: No response 124 4.6
Total 2700 100.0
d:  Contributed or collected money
(o)
1: No 2308 85.5
2: Yes 178 6.6
8: No response 214 7.9
Total 2700 100.0
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e:  Distributed election leaflets or put up posters
N (%)
1: No 2002 74.1
2: Yes 476 17.6
8: No response 222 8.2
Total 2700 100.0
Qo: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of the ruling BJP state government in
Jharkhand?
N (%)
1: 1. Fully satisfied 354 13.1
2: Somewhat satisfied 700 25.9
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 836 31.0
4: Fully dissatisfied 635 235
8: No response 175 6.5
Total 2700 100.0
Q7: Did any candidate, party worker or canvasser come to your house during the campaign to ask
for your vote?
a: Congress
N (%)
1: No 1559 57.7
2: Yes 1028 38.1
8: No response 113 4.2
Total 2700 100.0
b:  BJP
N (%)
1: No 751 27.8
2: Yes 1846 68.4
8: No response 103 3.8
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N (%)
Total 2700 100.0
¢ JMM
N (%)
1: No 1400 51.9
2: Yes 1141 42.3
8: No response 158 5.9
Total 2700 100.0
d:  AJSU
N (%)
1: No 1663 61.6
2: Yes 823 30.5
8: No response 215 8.0
Total 2700 100.0
e JVM
N (%)
1: No 1313 48.6
2: Yes 1169 43.3
8: No response 218 8.1
Total 2700 100.0
f: RJD
N (%)
1: No 2158 79.9
2: Yes 209 7.8
8: No response 333 12.3
Total 2700 100.0
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8: And during the campaign, did these parties contact you through phone call, recorded voice
Q g paign, p y ghp ,
call, Whatsapp or SMS?
a: Congress
%)
1: No 1888 69.9
2: Yes 356 13.2
8: No response 455 16.9
Total 2700 100.0
b: BJP
)
1: No 1379 511
2: Yes 905 33.5
8: No response 416 15.4
Total 2700 100.0
c JMM
%)
1: No 1774 65.7
2: Yes 412 15.2
8: No response 514 19.0
Total 2700 100.0
d:  AJSU
(o)
1: No 1788 66.2
2: Yes 343 12.7
8: No response 569 21.1
Total 2700 100.0
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e: JVM
N (%)
1: No 1696 62.8
2: Yes 422 15.6
8: No response 581 21.5
Total 2700 100.0
f: RJD
N (%)
1: No 2006 74.3
2: Yes 82 3.0
8: No response 612 22.7
Total 2700 100.0

QO: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of the Narendra Modi-led BJP-NDA

government over the last six months?

N (%)
1: Fully satisfied 409 15.2
2: Somewhat satisfied 866 32.1
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 872 32.3
4: Fully dissatisfied 408 15.1
8: No response 145 5.4
Total 2700 100.0

Q10:  In this Assembly election did you vote looking at the work of the Raghubar Das government
or the work of the Narendra Modi government?

N (%)
1: Raghubar Das 106 3.9
2: Narendra Modi 637 23.6
3: Both 377 14.0
4: MLLA’s work 463 17.2
5: Others 3 1
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N (%)
7: Can't say 377 14.0
8: No response 736 27.3
Total 2700 100.0
Q11:  Which party did you vote during the Lok Sabha elections held in May this year?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congress 609 22.6 24.5
02: J]MM 233 8.6 9.4
03: RJD 14 5 .6
04: BJP 1327 49.1 53.4
05: AJSU 06 2.4 2.6
06: JVM 062 2.3 2.5
07: LJP 2 1 1
10: BSP 13 5 5
11: CPI 1 0 1
12: CPI-M 4 1 1
85: Other smaller party 21 8 8
98: Can't say 132 4.9 5.3
Total 2483 92.0 100.0
Missing 97: Did not vote/was not a voter 217 8.0
Total 2700 100.0
Q12:  Which party did you vote during the Jharkhand Vidhan Sabha elections held in 2014?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Congress 339 12.6 15.1
02: J]MM 466 17.2 20.8
03: RJD 38 1.4 1.7
04: BJP 940 34.8 41.9
05: AJSU 72 2.7 3.2
06: JVM 105 3.9 4.7
07: LJP 3 1 2
08: JDU 1 .0 0
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N (%) Valid (%)

10: BSP 13 5 .6
11: CPI 15 .6 7
12: CPI-M 17 6 .8
17: CPI-ML-L 2 1 1
85: Other smaller party 21 8 9
98: Can't say 212 7.9 9.5
Total 2242 83.0 100.0

Missing 97: Did not vote/was not a voter 458 17.0

Total 2700 100.0

13a:  Have you ever been denied food grains/ration that you were supposed to get because you
y 8 y pp 8 y
didn’t have your Aadhaar card/number or your biometrics didn’t match or because of some
technical glitches or the server being down?

N (%)
1: No 1335 49.5
2: Yes 1069 39.6
8: No response 159 5.9
9: Not a beneficiary 137 5.1
Total 2700 100.0

Q13b: Have you ever been denied any government scheme benefit that you were eligible for
because you didn’t have your Aadhaar card/number or your biometrics didn’t match or
because of some technical glitches or the server being down?

N (%)
1: No 1406 52.1
2: Yes 783 29.0
8: No response 300 11.1
9: Not a beneficiary 211 7.8
Total 2700 100.0
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Q14:  (Ask only in villages) Are people in your area getting more jobs than before under

MNREGA or less?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: More 249 9.2 12.1
2: Less 576 21.3 28.1
3: Same as before 646 23.9 31.5
4: Not at all 397 14.7 19.4
8: No response 181 6.7 8.8
Total 2049 75.9 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 651 24.1
Total 2700 100.0
Q15.  Has the following increased or decreased in Jharkhand during the last five years?
a: New industries
N (%)
1: Increased 667 24.7
2: Decreased 993 36.8
3: As high as before 462 171
4: As low as before 186 6.9
8: Don't know 392 14.5
Total 2700 100.0
b: Corruption
N (%)
1: Increased 1055 39.1
2: Decreased 780 28.9
3: As high as before 530 19.6
4: As low as before 177 6.6
8: Don't know 158 5.8
Total 2700 100.0
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c Price rise
N (%)
1: Increased 1841 68.2
2: Decreased 303 11.2
3: As high as before 332 12.3
4: As low as before 131 4.9
8: Don't know 93 34
Total 2700 100.0
d:  Employment opportunities
N (%)
1: Increased 445 16.5
2: Decreased 1259 46.6
3: As high as before 533 19.8
4: As low as before 216 8.0
8: Don't know 246 9.1
Total 2700 100.0
e Naxal violence
N (7o)
1: Increased 403 171
2: Decreased 1003 37.2
3: As high as before 500 18.5
4: As low as before 293 10.9
8: Don't know 440 16.3
Total 2700 100.0

Q16:  Thinking of how you (or your family, in the case of first time voters) have voted in 2 to 3
assembly elections, how would you describe yourself? Which party’s supporter have you
been mostly?

N (%)

01: Congress 281 10.4
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N (%)
02: J]MM 373 13.8
03: RJD 49 1.8
04: BJP 750 27.8
05: AJSU 59 2.2
06: JVM 72 2.7
07: LJP 2 1
09: NCP 1 0
10: BSP 16 6
11: CPI 21 .8
12: CPI-M 4 1
85: Other smaller party 18 7
90: Independents 4 1
94: Not a supporter of anyone party 623 23.1
98: Can't say 429 15.9
Total 2700 100.0
Q17: People have different opinions regarding the Naxalites. I will read out some of those. Please

tell me, with which one do you agree most?

N (%)
1: The naxalite spread needless violence 1177 43.6
2: The naxalites struggle for the rights of the poor 306 11.3
3: The demands of naxalites are genuine but their methods are wrong 651 24.1
8: No opinion 566 21.0
Total 2700 | 100.0
Q18: Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
a: Although, Jharkhand was formed for the tribals but the benefit of its formation has
gone to the upper caste/ people
(o)
1: Fully agree 412 15.3
2: Somewhat agree 967 35.8
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N (%)
3: Somewhat disagree 664 24.6
4: Fully disagree 446 16.5
7: Can't say 175 6.5
8: No response 36 1.3
Total 2700 100.0
b:  Common man has benefited from the entry of big companies in the natural resource/
mining sector of Jharkhand
N (%)
1: Fully agree 425 15.7
2: Somewhat agree 930 34.5
3: Somewhat disagree 541 20.0
4: Fully disagree 581 21.5
7: Can't say 182 6.7
8: No response 41 1.5
Total 2700 100.0
Q19: Do you think following have improved or deteriorated in the last five years?
a:  Conditions of the hospitals
N (%)
1: Improved 954 353
2: Deteriorated 1139 42.2
3: As good 347 12.9
4: As bad 240 8.9
8: No response 20 .8
Total 2700 100.0
b:  Conditions of the roads
N (%)
1: Improved 1280 47.4
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N (%)
2: Deteriorated 734 27.2
3: As good 480 17.8
4: As bad 185 6.8
8: No response 21 .8
Total 2700 100.0

c:  Supply of Electricity

N (%)
1: Improved 1153 42.7
2: Deteriorated 738 27.3
3: As good 450 16.7
4: As bad 333 12.3
8: No response 26 1.0
Total 2700 100.0

d: Condition of Government Schools

N (%)
1: Improved 650 24.1
2: Deteriorated 1024 37.9
3: As good 565 20.9
4: As bad 409 15.1
8: No response 53 2.0
Total 2700 100.0

e:  Supply of drinking water

N (%)
1: Improved 595 22.0
2: Deteriorated 935 34.6
3: As good 716 26.5
4: As bad 386 14.3
8: No response 68 2.5
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N (%)
Total 2700 100.0
Q20:  Have you heard/read about forests rights act?
N (%)
1: Not heard 1613 59.7
2: Heard 1087 40.3
Total 2700 100.0

a:

(If heard in Q20) Have you or any other member of your household claimed your

right to cultivation/habitation of the forest land under this act?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 658 24.4 60.5
2: Yes 313 11.6 28.8
7: Don't know 69 2.5 6.3
8: No response 48 1.8 4.4
Total 1087 40.3 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1613 59.7
Total 2700 100.0
b:  (Ifyes in Q20a) After staging your claim did you or any of your family member got the
right to cultivate/habitat on the forest land?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 208 7.7 606.6
2: Yes 98 3.6 31.4
7: Don't know 2 1 .6
8: No response 4 2 1.4
Total 313 11.6 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2387 88.4
Total 2700 100.0
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Q21.  How much do you trust the following communities — a lot, somewhat, not much or not at all?
a:  People from Adivasi community
N (%)
1: Alot 928 34.4
2: Somewhat 1007 37.3
3: Not much 575 21.3
4: Not at all 87 3.2
7: Can't say 89 3.3
8: No response 14 5
Total 2700 100.0
b:  People from non-Adivasi community
N (%) Valid (%) Cumulative
(7o)
Vali | 1: Alot 428 15.8 15.8 15.8
d | 2:Somewhat 1144 | 424 42.4 58.2
3: Not much 772 28.6 28.6 86.8
4: Not at all 169 6.3 0.3 93.1
7: Can't say 134 5.0 5.0 98.0
8: No 53 2.0 2.0 100.0
response
Total 2700 100.0 100.0
¢ Muslims
N (%)
1: Alot 484 17.9
2: Somewhat 573 21.2
3: Not much 750 27.8
4: Not at all 695 25.8
7: Can't say 161 5.9
8: No response 37 1.4
Total 2700 100.0
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d: Hindus
%)
1: A lot 991 36.7
2: Somewhat 1102 40.8
3: Not much 443 16.4
4: Not at all 80 3.0
7: Can't say 62 2.3
8: No response 21 8
Total 2700 100.0
e Christians
%)
1: A lot 387 14.3
2: Somewhat 926 34.3
3: Not much 915 33.9
4: Not at all 258 9.6
7: Can't say 150 5.5
8: No response 64 24
Total 2700 100.0
Q22: In the last five years, have you or someone from your family benefited from the following
schemes?
a: Dal Bhat Yojana
()
1: Benefitted 961 35.6
2: Not benefitted 1739 64.4
Total 2700 100.0
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a(a): (If benefited) And who would you give credit for it - Central govt., State govt., Local

politicians party worker, or Local bureaucrat/Government officer?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Central government 273 10.1 28.4

2: State government 0646 23.9 67.2

3: Local politicians 28 1.0 29

4: Local officer 3 A 3

5: Others 0 .0 .0

8: No response 11 4 1.2

Total 961 35.6 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1739 64.4
Total 2700 100.0

b:  Facility to check land record/plot number online (Jharbhoomi)
N )

1: Benefitted 1377 51.0

2: Not benefitted 1322 49.0

Total 2700 100.0

b(a): (If benefited) And who would you give credit for it - Central govt., State govt., Local

politicians /party worker, or Local bureaucrat/ Government officer?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Central government 491 18.2 35.7
2: State government 781 28.9 56.7
3: Local politicians 47 1.7 3.4
4: Local officer 31 1.1 2.3
5: Others 2 1 2
8: No response 25 9 1.8
Total 1377 51.0 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 1322 49.0

Total 2700 100.0
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¢ Scheme of plantation on private land (Jan Van)
N (%)
1: Benefitted 331 12.2
2: Not benefitted 2369 87.8
Total 2700 100.0

c(a): (If benefited) And who would you give credit for it - Central govt., State govt., Local
politicians /party worker, or Local bureaucrat/ Government officer?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Central government 83 3.1 25.0

2: State government 187 6.9 56.6

3: Local politicians 22 8 0.5

4: Local officer 22 8 0.8

5: Others 7 3 2.2

8: No response 9 3 2.9

Total 331 12.2 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 2369 87.8
Total 2700 100.0

d:  Pilgrimage scheme
N (%)

1: Benefitted 213 7.9

2: Not benefitted 2487 92.1

Total 2700 100.0

d(a): (If benefited) And who would you give credit for it - Central govt., State govt., Local
politicians /party worker, or Local bureaucrat/ Government officer?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Central government 58 2.2 27.4
2: State government 100 3.7 47.0
3: Local politicians 21 .8 10.0
4: Local officer 26 1.0 12.3

CSDS, LOKNITI, Delhi Page 23




Jharkhand postpoll 2019-Survey findings

N (%) Valid (%)

5: Others 7 2 3.2

8: No response 1 0 3

Total 213 7.9 100.0
Missing | 9: NL.A. 2487 92.1
Total 2700 100.0

e:  Money to farmers scheme (Krishi Ashirvad Yojana)
N (o)

1: Benefitted 561 20.8

2: Not benefitted 2139 79.2

Total 2700 100.0

e(a): (If benefited) And who would you give credit for it - Central govt., State govt., Local
politicians /party worker, or Local bureaucrat/ Government officer?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Central government 273 10.1 48.7

2: State government 213 7.9 38.0

3: Local politicians 33 1.2 5.9

4: Local officer 21 .8 3.7

5: Others 11 4 1.9

8: No response 10 4 1.8

Total 561 20.8 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 2139 79.2
Total 2700 100.0

Any training for farming/reating and fishing (Johar)
N (%)

1: Benefitted 803 29.7

2: Not benefitted 1897 70.3

Total 2700 100.0
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f(a): (If benefited) And who would you give credit for it - Central govt., State govt., Local
politicians /party worker, or Local bureaucrat/ Government officer?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Central government 232 8.6 28.9
2: State government 441 16.3 54.9
3: Local politicians 74 2.7 9.2
4: Local officer 30 1.1 3.7
5: Others 7 3 9
8: No response 19 7 2.3
Total 803 29.7 100.0

Missing 9: N.A. 1897 70.3

Total 2700 100.0

Q23:  Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the work done by the MLA of your area?

N (%)
1: Fully satisfied 324 12.0
2: Somewhat satisfied 1186 43.9
3: Somewhat dissatisfied 675 25.0
4: Fully dissatisfied 442 16.4
8: No response 73 2.7
Total 2700 100.0
Q24:  Have you received any direct transfers from government schemes? For example many

programmes, such as NREGA wages, student scholarships, pensions and LPG subsidy
where the government has started to directly transfer money into bank accounts?

N (%)
1: No 1165 43.1
2: Yes 1430 53.0
7: Can't say 74 2.7
8: No response 32 1.2
Total 2700 100.0
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a: (Ifyes in Q24) Can you tell me which government is transferring this money to your
account - state or central?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: State government 539 20.0 37.7
2: Central government 446 16.5 31.2
3: Both 318 11.8 22.2
7: Can't say 117 4.3 8.2
8: No response 10 4 7
Total 1430 53.0 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1270 47.0
Total 2700 100.0

b:  (Ifyesin Q24) Do you prefer receiving this money directly into your bank account, or
does it make life easier to receive the money directly?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Prefer receiving in bank account 1174 43.5 82.1
2: Prefers receiving money directly 125 4.6 8.8
3: Either way not a problem 120 4.4 8.4
8: No response 10 4 v
Total 1430 53.0 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1270 47.0
Total 2700 100.0
Q25:  In the last six months, have you or your family members received any money from the
government?
N (%)
1: No 1420 52.6
2: Yes 1039 38.5
7: Can't say 168 6.2
8: No response 72 2.7
Total 2700 100.0
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a:  (If Yes in Q25 From which government did you receive the money - state
government or central government?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: State government 319 11.8 30.7
2: Central government 384 14.2 37.0
3: Both 227 8.4 21.8
7: Don't know 101 3.8 9.8
8: No response 8 3 7
Total 1039 38.5 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1660 61.5
Total 2700 100.0
Q26:  In the last five years, have you or someone from your family benefited from the flowing
scheme?
a:  Scheme for making house/awaas yojana
N (%)
1: Benefitted 1206 44.7
2: Not benefitted 1494 55.3
Total 2700 100.0

a(a): (If benefited) And who would you give credit for it - Central govt., State govt., Local
politicians party worker, or Local bureaucrat/Government officer?

N (%)
Valid 1: Central government 768 28.4
2: State government 358 13.3
3: Local politicians 59 2.2
4: Local officer 12 4
5: Others 1 A
8: No response 7 2
Total 1206 44.7
Missing | 9: N.A. 1494 55.3
Total 2700 100.0
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b:  Employment guarantee scheme (NREGA)

N (%)
1: Benefitted 721 26.7
2: Not benefitted 1979 73.3
Total 2700 100.0

b(a): (If benefited) And who would you give credit for it - Central govt., State govt., Local

politicians /party worker, or Local bureaucrat/ Government officer?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Central government 422 15.6 58.5
2: State government 216 8.0 30.0
3: Local politicians 62 2.3 8.6
4: Local officer 15 5 2.0
5: Others 2 1 3
8: No response 4 2 .6
Total 721 26.7 100.0

Missing | 9: N.A. 1979 73.3

Total 2700 100.0

C:

Scheme to provide free hospital treatment up to 5 lakh rupees per family (Jan Arogya)

N (%)
1: Benefitted 1560 57.8
2: Not benefitted 1139 422
Total 2700 100.0

c(a): (If benefited) And who would you give credit for it - Central govt., State govt., Local

politicians /party worker, or Local bureaucrat/ Government officer?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Central government 1266 46.9 81.1
2: State government 218 3.1 14.0
3: Local politicians 42 1.6 2.7
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N (%) Valid (%)

4: Local officer 19 7 1.2

5: Others 5 2 3

8: No response 11 4 7

Total 1560 57.8 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1139 42.2
Total 2700 100.0

d:  Pension money (old age, widow, disabilities etc.)
)

1: Benefitted 1137 42.1

2: Not benefitted 1563 57.9

Total 2700 100.0

d(a): (If benefited) And who would you give credit for it - Central govt., State govt., Local
politicians /party worker, or Local bureaucrat/ Government officer?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Central government 641 23.8 56.4

2: State government 420 15.6 37.0

3: Local politicians 35 1.3 3.1

4: Local officer 21 .8 1.8

5: Others 5 2 5

8: No response 14 5 1.2

Total 1137 421 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1563 57.9
Total 2700 100.0

PDS
(o)

1: Benefitted 1364 50.5

2: Not benefitted 1336 49.5

Total 2700 100.0
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e(a): (If benefited) And who would you give credit for it - Central govt., State govt., Local

politicians /party worker, or Local bureaucrat/ Government officer?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Central government 598 22.1 43.8

2: State government 657 24.3 48.2

3: Local politicians 40 1.5 2.9

4: Local officer 35 1.3 2.6

5: Others 15 .6 1.1

8: No response 19 7 1.4

Total 1364 50.5 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1336 49.5
Total 2700 100.0
f: Any Income support scheme for farmers (Kisan samman Nidhi)

N (%)

1: Benefitted 658 24.4

2: Not benefitted 2042 75.6

Total 2700 100.0

f(a): (If benefited) And who would you give credit for it - Central govt., State govt., Local
politicians /party worker, or Local bureaucrat/ Government officer?
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Central government 394 14.6 59.9

2: State government 215 8.0 32.7

3: Local politicians 33 1.2 5.0

4: Local officer 9 4 1.4

5: Others 1 .0 2

8: No response 5 2 .8

Total 658 24.4 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 2042 75.6
Total 2700 100.0
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g Any loan waiver scheme for farmers
N (%)
1: Benefitted 138 5.1
2: Not benefitted 2562 94.9
Total 2700 100.0

g(a): (If benefited) And who would you give credit for it - Central govt., State govt., Local

politicians /party worker, or Local bureaucrat/ Government officer?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Central government 066 2.5 48.2

2: State government 50 1.8 36.2

3: Local politicians 9 3 6.7

4: Local officer 2 4.2

5: Others 4 1 2.8

8: No response y! 1.8

Total 138 5.1 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 2562 94.9
Total 2700 100.0

h:  Ujjwala yojana
(o)

1: Benefitted 1804 66.8

2: Not benefitted 896 33.2

Total 2700 100.0

h(a): (If benefited) And who would you give credit for it - Central govt., State govt., Local

politicians /party worker, or Local bureaucrat/ Government officer?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Central government 1300 48.1 72.1
2: State government 348 12.9 19.3
3: Local politicians 101 3.8 5.6
4: Local officer 31 1.1 1.7
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N (%) Valid (%)

5: Others 8 3 4

8: No response 16 .6 9

Total 1804 66.8 100.0
Missing | 9: NL.A. 896 33.2
Total 2700 100.0

I: Jan Dhan yojana
(o)

1: Benefitted 1114 41.3

2: Not benefitted 1586 58.7

Total 2700 100.0

i(a): (If benefited) And who would you give credit for it - Central govt., State govt., Local

politicians /party worker, or Local bureaucrat/ Government officer?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Central government 824 30.5 74.0
2: State government 148 5.5 13.3
3: Local politicians 67 2.5 6.0
4: Local officer 39 1.4 3.5
5: Others 3 1 2
8: No response 33 1.2 3.0
Total 1114 41.3 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1586 58.7
Total 2700 100.0
j Mudra yojana
)
1: Benefitted 135 5.0
2: Not benefitted 2565 95.0
Total 2700 100.0
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j(@): (If benefited) And who would you give credit for it - Central govt., State govt., Local
politicians /party worker, or Local bureaucrat/ Government officer?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Central government 601 2.2 45.0
2: State government 43 1.6 32.0
3: Local politicians 12 4 8.6
4: Local officer 4 1 2.9
5: Others .0 1
8: No response 15 .6 11.4
Total 135 5.0 100.0
Missing 9: N.A. 2565 95.0
Total 2700 100.0
Q27a:  (If benefitted from Kisan Samman Nidhi in Q26§ From where did you get to know
about it — from party workers, phone call or whatsapp, a booth at a rally or through
newspaper/tv/hoardings?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Party workers 166 6.1 25.2
2: Phone/Whatsapp 57 2.1 8.7
3: Booth at rally 13 5 1.9
4: Newspaper/TV/Hoardings 289 10.7 43.9
5: Others 86 3.2 13.1
8: No response 48 1.8 7.3
Total 658 24.4 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 2042 75.6
Total 2700 100.0
Q27b:  (If benefitted from Kisan Samman Nidhi in Q26{f) How many times have you received
money under Kisan Samman Nidhi so far — once, twice or thrice?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Once 351 13.0 53.3
2: Twice 256 9.5 38.9
3: Thrice 11 4 1.7
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N (%) Valid (%)
4: Many installments in one go 6 2 8
5: Others 1 .0 2
8: No response 33 1.2 5.0
Total 658 24.4 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 2042 75.6
Total 2700 100.0
Q27c:  (If benefitted from Kisan Samman Nidhi in Q26f) How much money have you received

so far in total?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Up to Rs. 1000 32 1.2 4.9
2: Rs. 1001 to 2000 212 7.8 32.2
3: Rs. 2001 to 3000 49 1.8 7.5
4: Rs. 3001 to 4000 110 4.1 16.7
5: Rs. 4001 to 5000 124 4.6 18.8
6: Above Rs. 5000 72 2.7 10.9
8: No response 60 2.2 9.1
Total 658 24.4 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 2042 75.6
Total 2700 100.0
Q28a:  (If benefitted from Ujjwala yojana in Q26h) From where did you get to know about it —
from party workers, phone call or whatsapp, a booth at a rally or through
newspaper/tv/hoardings?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Party workers 453 16.8 25.1
2: Phone/Whatsapp 164 0.1 9.1
3: Booth at rally 117 4.3 6.5
4: Newspaper/TV/Hoardings 0666 24.7 36.9
5: Others 320 11.9 17.8
8: No response 34 3.1 4.7
Total 1804 66.8 100.0
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N (%) Valid (%)
Missing | 9: N.A. 896 33.2
Total 2700 100.0

Q28b:  (If benefitted from Ujjwala yojana in Q26h) Does your household use the cylinder that it
has got under the Ujjwala scheme?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 87 3.2 4.8
2: Yes 1696 62.8 94.0
7: Don't know 3 1 2
8: No response 18 7 1.0
Total 1804 66.8 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 896 33.2
Total 2700 100.0

Q28c:  (Ifusing the Ujjwala cylinder in Q28b) Have you got the cylinder refilled?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: No 119 44 7.0
2: Yes 951 35.2 56.1
3: Yes but expensive 514 19.0 30.3
4: No it is expensive 105 3.9 6.2
7: Don't know 5 2 3
8: No response 2 A !
Total 1696 62.8 100.0

Missing | 9: N.A. 1004 37.2

Total 2700 100.0

Q29: In the last few years, state and central government have started loan waiver schemes. From

where have you come to know about such schemes mostly?

N (%)
01: Government advertisements/public hoardings 165 6.1
02: Government officers 66 24
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N (%)
03: Workers of ruling parties 76 2.8
04: Beneficiaries 123 4.6
05: Newspapers/ TV/Radio 731 27.1
06: Neighbours/people 622 23.0
07: Panchayat Members/Sarpanch/Municipal Council members 392 14.5
08: Phone call/WhatsApp message 30 1.1
09: Internet 110 4.1
98: No response 334 12.4
99: Other means 51 1.9
Total 2700 100.0

Q30:  Whatis your opinion about the recent judgment given by the Supreme Court in the Ayodhya
matter? Do you think it was right or wrong?

N (%)
1: Fully right 1210 44.8
2: Somewhat right 536 19.9
3: Somewhat wrong 160 5.9
4: Fully wrong 179 6.6
8: No response 129 4.8
9: No opinion 485 18.0
Total 2700 100.0

Q31:  According to you has the Jharkhand government succeeded or failed in looking after the
interests of the following?

a Farmers
N (%)
1: Fully succeeded 305 11.3
2: Somewhat succeeded 1100 40.7
3: Somewhat failed 672 24.9
4: Fully failed 508 18.8
8: No response 114 4.2
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N (%)
Total 2700 100.0
b: Traders
N (%)
1: Fully succeeded 502 18.6
2: Somewhat succeeded 1035 38.4
3: Somewhat failed 631 23.4
4: Fully failed 369 13.7
8: No response 163 6.0
Total 2700 100.0
c: Youth
N (%)
1: Fully succeeded 246 9.1
2: Somewhat succeeded 810 30.0
3: Somewhat failed 643 23.8
4: Fully failed 841 31.2
8: No response 160 5.9
Total 2700 100.0
d: Women
N (%)
1: Fully succeeded 282 10.4
2: Somewhat succeeded 612 22.7
3: Somewhat failed 845 31.3
4: Fully failed 836 31.0
8: No response 124 4.6
Total 2700 100.0
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e Caste-community

N (%)
1: Fully succeeded 231 8.5
2: Somewhat succeeded 766 28.4
3: Somewhat failed 771 28.5
4: Fully failed 689 255
8: No response 244 9.0
Total 2700 100.0
Q32: Do you like or dislike the following leaders?
a Hemant Soren
%)
1: Fully like 592 21.9
2: Somewhat like 1262 46.7
3: Somewhat dislike 564 20.9
4: Fully dislike 168 6.2
8: No opinion 111 4.1
9: Not heard 2 1
Total 2700 100.0
b:  Raghubar Das
(o)
1: Fully like 276 10.2
2: Somewhat like 1089 40.3
3: Somewhat dislike 691 25.6
4: Fully dislike 534 19.8
8: No opinion 108 4.0
9: Not heard 2 1
Total 2700 100.0
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c Sonia Gandhi

N (%)
1: Fully like 286 10.6
2: Somewhat like 1186 43.9
3: Somewhat dislike 673 24.9
4: Fully dislike 353 13.1
8: No opinion 194 7.2
9: Not heard 8 3
Total 2700 100.0
d:  Narendra Modi
N (%)
1: Fully like 1147 42.5
2: Somewhat like 1013 37.5
3: Somewhat dislike 204 7.5
4: Fully dislike 169 6.2
8: No opinion 158 5.8
9: Not heard 10 4
Total 2700 100.0
Q33:  Have you heard about NRC?
N (%)
1: No 1514 56.1
2: Yes 1110 41.1
8: No response 75 2.8
Total 2700 100.0
Q34:  Have you heard about Pathhalgarhi?
N (%)
1: No 1703 63.1
2: Yes 915 33.9
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N (%)
8: No response 82 3.0
Total 2700 100.0
a: Do you consider Pathhalgarhi to be right or wrong?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Fully right 98 3.6 10.8
2: Somewhat right 220 3.2 24.1
3: Somewhat wrong 227 8.4 24.8
4: Fully wrong 210 7.8 23.0
7: Don't know 123 4.6 13.5
8: No response 35 1.3 3.9
Total 915 33.9 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1785 06.1
Total 2700 100.0

Q35:  Have your heard about the attempts to change/amend the Chhotanagpur Tenancy Act and

the Santhal Pargana Tenancy Act?

N (%)
1: No 1414 52.4
2: Yes 1097 40.6
8: No response 189 7.0
Total 2700 100.0

a: Do you support or oppose the proposal to amend the Chhotanagpur Tenancy Act and

the Santhal Pargana Tenancy Act?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Fully support 304 11.3 27.8
2: Somewhat support 256 9.5 23.4
3: Somewhat oppose 157 5.8 14.3
4: Fully oppose 317 11.8 28.9
8: No opinion 62 2.3 5.6
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N (%) Valid (%)
Total 1097 40.6 100.0

Missing | 9: N.A. 1603 59.4

Total 2700 100.0

Q36:  Which political party of Jharkhand do you dislike the most?

N (%)

01: Congress 299 11.1
02: J]MM 200 7.4
03: RJD 84 3.1
04: BJP 314 11.6
05: AJSU 73 2.7
06: JVM 123 4.5
07: LJP 8 3
08: JDU 23 9
09: NCP 2 1
10: BSP 46 1.7
11: CPI 22 8
13: AITC 34 1.3
14: AAP 9 3
15: Shiv Sena 2 1
16: SUCI-C 0
18: AIMIM 37 1.4
25: Jharkhand party 1 0
85: Other smaller party 6 2
90: Independents 1 0
92: Like all 770 28.5
93: Line none 131 4.9
98: No response 516 19.1
Total 2700 100.0
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Q37:  According to you which party is going to win the Jharkhand election?

N (%)

1: Congress/JMM/R]JD 871 323

2: BJP 839 31.1

3: AJSU 196 7.3

4: Others 263 9.7

5: No one/hung assembly 244 9.0

8: No opinion 287 10.6

Total 2700 100.0
Q38:  Is the Vanvasi Kalyan Ashram active in your area?

(o)

1: No 1580 58.5

2: Yes 374 13.9

8: Don't know 746 27.6

Total 2700 100.0
Q39:  Sometimes there are incidents whete a mob/crowd tries to give punishment to the

culprit/criminal. In your opinion how correct/right is it of the mob to punish the accused in
the following cases — fully correct, somewhat correct or somewhat wrong or fully wrong?

a: Cow smuggling

N (%)
1: Fully right 626 23.2
2: Somewhat right 764 28.3
3: Somewhat wrong 098 25.9
4: Fully wrong 406 15.0
8: No response 206 7.6
Total 2700 100.0

b:  Child kidnapping
N (%)
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N (%)
1: Fully right 757 28.0
2: Somewhat right 382 32.7
3: Somewhat wrong 486 18.0
4: Fully wrong 383 14.2
8: No response 192 7.1
Total 2700 100.0

Q40:  There is talk of bringing a law to curb incidents of mob lynching? Do you support or oppose

such a law?

N (%)
1: Fully support 817 30.3
2: Somewhat support 1037 38.4
3: Somewhat oppose 465 17.2
4: Fully oppose 226 8.4
8: No opinion 155 5.7
Total 2700 100.0
Q41:  Should the current BJP government in Jharkhand get another chance?
N (o)
1: No 1341 49.7
2: Yes 915 33.9
8: No response/Can't say 444 16.4
Total 2700 100.0
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Z1: What is your age?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Up to 25 yrs 500 18.5 18.6
2: 26-35 yrs 786 29.1 29.1
3: 36-45 yrs 559 20.7 20.7
4: 46-55 yrs 411 15.2 15.2
5: 56 yrs. and above 441 16.3 16.3
Total 2696 99.9 100.0
Missing | 98: No answer 4 A
Total 2700 100.0
72: Gender
N (o)
1: Male 1377 51.0
2: Female 1321 48.9
3: Others 1 A
Total 2700 100.0

Z73: Up to what level have you studied?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 0: Non Literate 516 19.1 19.1
1: Below Primary 169 6.2 6.3
2: Primary pass/ Middle fail 199 7.4 7.4
3: Middle pass/Matric Fail 325 121 12.1
4: Matric 564 20.9 20.9
5: Intermediate/ College no degree 454 16.8 16.8
0: Graduate or equivalent 411 15.2 15.3
7: Post Graduate 46 1.7 1.7
8: Professional Degrees and Higher Research 11 4 4
Total 2694 99.8 100.0
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N (%) Valid (%)

Missing | 9: No information 6 2

Total 2700 100.0

Z4: What is your main occupation?

N (%)

01: Scientists 3 A
02: Engineers 6 2
03: Doctors 1 .0
04: Lawyers 4 2
05: Accountants 0 .0
07: Writers 1 .0
10: Science and engineering technicians 14 5
11: Computer operators 15 5
13: Medical technicians 9 3
14: School teachers 42 1.5
15: Nursery teachers 74 2.8
16: Folk and commercial artists 1
18: Priests 4 A
19: Other lower professionals 1
22: Managers 6 2
24: Officials Class 11 14 5
25: Class 1II Employee (Clerical) 20 7
27: Traditional clerks 1 .0
28: Class IV Employee 17 .6
30: Big businessmen 16 .6
31: Medium businessmen 51 1.9
32: Small businessmen 137 5.1
33: Petty shopkeeper 39 1.4
34: Hawkers, Vendors 14 .5
35: Sales executives 25 9
36: Salespersons 30 1.1
37: Shop Assistants 26 1.0
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N (%)
38: Rentier 8 3
39: Other businessmen 6 2
40: Waiters 7 3
41: Dhobi 6 2
42: Barbers, beauticians 1 .0
43: Ayahs, maids, domestic servants 2 A
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 6 2
45: Sweepers, scavengers 1 .0
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 97 3.6
51: Electricians, Plumbers 16 .6
52: Jewellers 2 1
53: Tailors 23 9
54: Weavers 7 3
55: Shoemakers 8 3
56: Blacksmiths 3 A
57: Carpenters 5 2
59: Other skilled workers 2 A
60: Miners 2 A
61: Masons, bricklayers 16 .6
62: Potters 1 A
63: Stone-cutter and carvers 3 1
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 9 3
65: Rickshaw-pullers 12 5
66: Unskilled labourers 26 1.0
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 4 A
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres A
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 18 i
72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 43 1.6
73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 148 5.5
74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 54 2.0
75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 5 2
76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 15 .6
77: Plantation workers 7 3
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N (%)

78: Agricultural labourers rearers 67 2.5

79: Other agriculture workers 7 3

80: Live-stock farming 17 .6

81: Dairy farming 7 2

82: Poultry farming 26 1.0

83: Shepherds 1 0

84: Forest produce gatherer 1 .0

85: Hunters and trappers 2 1

86: Fishermen 8 3

89: Other breeders and cattle 1 .0

90: House-wife/husband 985 36.5

91: Students not seeking employment 271 10.1

92: Employment seekers 52 1.9

93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 34 1.3

95: Any other occupation 5 2

96: Political activists, missionaries 1 .0

98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 78 2.9

99: Not ascertained 1 .0

Total 2700 100.0
ZA4a: (To be asked only to those who said their occupation is farming in Z4) How often do
you get the right price for your crop/s where you usually sell it - always, many times,

sometimes, rarely or never?
N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 1: Always 30 1.1 7.4

2: Many times 122 4.5 29.9

3: Sometimes 94 3.5 229

4: Rarely 45 1.7 11.1

5: Don’t sell 49 1.8 12.0

6: Never 53 1.9 12.8

8: No response 16 .6 3.8

Total 409 15.2 100.0

Missing | 9: N.A. 2291 84.8
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N (%) Valid (%)
Total 2700 100.0
b:  Are you the main earner of your household?
N (%)
1: No 1616 59.8
2: Yes 1073 39.7
8: Did not answer 11 4
Total 2700 100.0

c: (If No in Z4b) What is the occupation of the main earner of your household?

N (%) | Valid (%)

Valid 01: Scientists 1 .0 A
02: Engineers 3 1 2
03: Doctors 2 A A1
04: Lawyers 2 1 2
10: Science and engineering technicians 4 1 2
11: Computer operators 5 2 3
12: Alternative doctors 9 3 .6
13: Medical technicians 8 3 5
14: School teachers 19 i 1.2
15: Nursery teachers 39 1.4 24
16: Folk and commercial artists 3 | 2
18: Priests 12 5 .8
19: Other lower professionals 2 1 1
22: Managers 1 2
23: Officials Class 1 1 .0 1
24: Officials Class 11 23 .8 1.4
25: Class 11T Employee (Clerical) 21 .8 1.3
27: Traditional clerks 1 .0 A
28: Class IV Employee 46 1.7 2.8
29: Other administrative, managerial and clerical workers 6 2 4
30: Big businessmen 23 9 1.4
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N (%) | Valid (%)
31: Medium businessmen 87 32 54
32: Small businessmen 214 7.9 13.2
33: Petty shopkeeper 09 2.6 4.3
34: Hawkers, Vendots 20 7 1.2
35: Sales executives 36 1.3 2.3
36: Salespersons 21 .8 1.3
37: Shop Assistants 22 .8 1.3
38: Rentier 16 .6 1.0
39: Other businessmen 4 A 2
40: Waiters 5 2 3
41: Dhobi 5 2 3
42: Barbers, beauticians 5 2 3
44: Chowkidars, caretakers 6 2 4
45: Sweepers, scavengers 3 1 2
50: Mechanics, machine tool operators, drivers 79 2.9 4.9
51: Electricians, Plumbets 42 1.6 2.6
52: Jewellers 9 3 .6
53: Tailors 27 1.0 1.7
54: Weavers 11 4 .6
55: Shoemakers 4 1 2
56: Blacksmiths 2 A A
57: Carpenters 8 3 5
59: Other skilled wotkers 3 A 2
60: Miners 5 2 3
61: Masons, bricklayers 11 4 7
62: Potters 5 2 3
63: Stone-cutter and catrvers 1 .0 A
64: Furniture, basket, mat makers 9 3 .6
65: Rickshaw-pullers 27 1.0 1.7
66: Unskilled labourers 20 .8 1.3
69: Other semi-skilled and unskilled workers 5 2 3
70: Owner-cultivators 20 + Acres 1 .0 1
71: Owner-cultivators 10-20 Acres 5 2 3
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N (%) | Valid (%)

72: Owner-cultivators 5-10 Acres 46 1.7 2.8

73: Owner-cultivators 1-5 Acres 250 9.3 15.5

74: Owner-cultivators 0-1 Acre 75 2.8 4.7

75: Tenant-cultivators 5+ Acres 7 2 4

76: Tenant-cultivators 0-5 Acres 13 5 .8

77: Plantation workers 4 2 3

78: Agricultural labourers rearers 73 2.7 4.5

79: Other agriculture workers 6 2 4

80: Live-stock farming 26 1.0 1.6

81: Dairy farming 12 4 7

82: Poultry farming 30 1.1 1.9

84: Forest produce gatherer 3 1 2

85: Hunters and trappers 4 2 3

86: Fishermen 3 A 2

89: Other breeders and cattle 4 2 3

91: Students not seeking employment 0 .0 0

92: Employment seekers 2 1 1

93: Unemployed workers, non-workers 8 3 5

95: Any other occupation 7 3 4

96: Political activists, missionaries 4 2 3

98: Unidentifiable or unclassifiable 16 .6 1.0

Total 1616 59.8 100.0
Missing | 99: Not ascertained 1084 40.2
Total 2700 | 100.0
7.5: Does any member of your family live outside Jharkhand in some other state?

N (%)

1: No 1686 62.4

2: Yes 1014 37.6

Total 2700 100.0

CSDS, LOKNITI, Delhi Page 50




Jharkhand postpoll 2019-Survey findings

a:  (If yes in Z5) So has that person/s gone outside Jharkhand for employment or

education or something else?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Employment 526 19.5 51.9
2: Education 139 5.1 13.7
3: Both employment and education 313 11.6 30.9
4: Marriage 31 1.2 3.1
5: Other reasons 1 1 1
8: No response 4 1 4
Total 1014 37.6 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 1686 62.4
Total 2700 100.0
Z6: Do you have an Aadhar card?
N (%)
1: No 13 5
2: Yes 2682 99.3
8: No response 4 2
Total 2700 100.0
Z7: Are you married?
N (%)
1: No 355 13.1
2: Yes 2307 85.5
3: Divorced 3 1
4: Widowed 25 9
5: Separated 1 0
8: Did not answer 9 3
Total 2700 100.0
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Z.8a: What is your caste group — SC, ST, OBC or General?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 338 12.5 12.5
2: Scheduled Tribe (ST) 697 25.8 25.9
3: Other Backward Classes (OBC) 1200 44.4 44.5
4: Other 462 17.1 171
Total 2696 99.9 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 4 1
Total 2700 100.0
Z8b:  And what is your Caste/]ati-biradari/Tribe name?
N (%)
010: Brahmins 117 4.3
020: Bhumihars 78 2.9
025: Rajputs 221 8.2
035: Kayasthas 11 4
099: Other Upper Castes 8 3
210: Yadav 160 5.9
220: Kurmi 275 10.2
235: Koeri 82 3.0
299: Other Peasant OBC 27 1.0
300: Bunkar(Weavers) 1 1
310: Darzee(Tailors) 2 |
335: Badhai (Carpenters) 9 3
345: Kumbhar(Potters) 50 1.8
355: Lohar (Black Smith) 15 .6
365: Sunar(Gold Smith) 2 1
399: Other Craftsmen 23 8
420: Nai(Barber) 30 1.1
430: Teli (O1il Pressers) 101 3.8
479: Vaishya 17 .6
481: Khatri 10 4
499: Other Service OBCs 12 5
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N (%)
500: Chamar 202 7.5
520: Pasi 9 3
535 : Dhobi (NonOBC) 25 9
540: Dom 8 3
581: Bhuian 45 1.7
599: Other SC 36 1.3
601: Bhil 1 0
602: Gond/Rajgond 1 0
603: Oraon 151 5.6
605: Santhal 222 8.2
606: Munda 189 7.0
620: Ho 11 4
621: Kharia Kabui 17 .6
622: Bhumij 0 .0
625: Lohra 8 3
626: Mahli, Kani, Kora, Paite 23 .8
627: Mal Pahariya 1 1
634: Barela 1 .0
699: Other STs 81 3.0
700: Ashrafs (Sayyad Shaikh) 14 5
710: Mughal (Khan) 7 3
750: Craftsmen/Weavers 383 14.2
780: Other Muslim OBC 2 A
820: OBC Sikh 2 |
830: Sikh No Caste/Other Sikhs 6 2
840: Upper Caste Christians 1 0
850: OBC Christians 1 .0
870: Christians No Caste/Other Christians 2 1
Total 2700 100.0
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Z.9: What is your religion?
N (%)
0: Sarna 288 10.7
1: Hindu 1882 09.7
2: Muslim 407 15.1
3: Christian 101 3.8
4: Sikh 9 3
5: Buddhist/neo-Buddhist 2 1
7: Parsi 4 2
8: No religion 1 0
9: Others 6 2
Total 2700 100.0
710:  How often do you do these activity — daily, weekly, only on festivals, rarely or never?
a: Pooja/namaz/prayer/read path
)
1: Daily 608 225
2: Weekly 959 355
3: Only on festivals 750 27.8
4: Rarely 308 11.4
5: Never 66 2.4
8: No response 9 3
Total 2700 100.0
b:  Go to temple/mosque/gurudwara/church
(o)
1: Daily 165 6.1
2: Weekly 862 31.9
3: Only on festivals 959 35.5
4: Rarely 514 19.0
5: Never 174 6.5
CSDS, LOKNITI, Delhi Page 54




Jharkhand postpoll 2019-Survey findings

N (%)
8: No response 25 9
Total 2700 100.0

c:  Watch religious channels on TV

N (%)
1: Daily 129 4.8
2: Weekly 307 11.4
3: Only on festivals 586 21.7
4: Rarely 983 36.4
5: Never 660 24.5
8: No response 35 1.3
Total 2700 100.0

d:  Read a religious book

N (%)
1: Daily 97 3.6
2: Weekly 274 10.1
3: Only on festivals 568 21.0
4: Rarely 762 28.2
5: Never 909 33.7
8: No response 90 3.3
Total 2700 100.0

Z11:  Which ration card do you have?
N (%)

1: Above Poverty Line 565 20.9
2: Below Poverty Line 932 34.5
3: Antyodaya 446 16.5
4: Annapurna 71 2.6
5: Do not have a ration card 503 18.6
6: Had, but lost it 109 4.0
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N (%)
7: Others 74 2.7
Total 2700 100.0
Z12:  How often do you do these — almost everyday, at least once a week, few times a month, very
little or never?
a: Watch television
(%)
1: Almost everyday 1523 56.4
2: At least once a week 391 14.5
3: Few times a month 95 3.5
4: Very little 469 17.4
5: Never 206 7.6
8: No response 16 .6
Total 2700 100.0
b:  Read the newspaper/s
(%)
1: Almost everyday 775 28.7
2: At least once a week 336 12.4
3: Few times a month 204 7.6
4: Very little 568 21.0
5: Never 775 28.7
8: No response 41 1.5
Total 2700 100.0
c: Listen to the radio
(%)
1: Almost everyday 156 5.8
2: At least once a week 97 3.6
3: Few times a month 188 7.0
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N (%)
4: Very little 861 31.9
5: Never 1179 43.7
8: No response 218 8.1
Total 2700 100.0
d:  Use the internet
N (%)
1: Almost everyday 627 23.2
2: At least once a week 175 6.5
3: Few times a month 86 3.2
4: Very little 309 11.5
5: Never 1318 48.8
8: No response 184 6.8
Total 2700 100.0
Z13: How often do you use thgese - many times a day, once or twice a day, a few days a week, a few
days a month, very less or never?
a Facebook
N (%)
1: Many times a day 336 12.4
2: Once or twice a day 398 14.8
3: A few days a week 206 7.6
4: A few days a month 46 1.7
5: Very less 94 3.5
6: Never 999 37.0
7: Don’t have an account 470 17.4
8: No response 150 5.6
Total 2700 100.0
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b: Twitter

N (%)
1: Many times a day 23 8
2: Once or twice a day 150 5.6
3: A few days a week 99 3.7
4: A few days a month 63 2.3
5: Very less 97 3.6
6: Never 1225 45.4
7: Don’t have an account 843 31.2
8: No response 199 7.4
Total 2700 100.0

c:  Whatsapp

N (o)
1: Many times a day 498 18.4
2: Once or twice a day 397 14.7
3: A few days a week 208 7.7
4: A few days a month 88 3.3
5: Very less 59 2.2
6: Never 810 30.0
7: Don’t have an account 424 15.7
8: No response 214 7.9
Total 2700 100.0

d:  Instagram

N (o)
1: Many times a day 09 2.6
2: Once or twice a day 122 4.5
3: A few days a week 128 4.7
4: A few days a month 185 6.8
5: Very less 113 4.2
6: Never 1053 39.0

CSDS, LOKNITI, Delhi Page 58




Jharkhand postpoll 2019-Survey findings

N (%)
7: Don’t have an account 728 27.0
8: No response 304 11.2
Total 2700 100.0
e: YouTube
N ()
1: Many times a day 425 15.7
2: Once or twice a day 535 19.8
3: A few days a week 125 4.6
4: A few days a month 43 1.6
5: Very less 119 4.4
6: Never 803 29.7
7: Don’t have an account 390 14.4
8: No response 260 9.6
Total 2700 100.0
f: TikTok
N ()
1: Many times a day 124 4.6
2: Once or twice a day 215 8.0
3: A few days a week 189 7.0
4: A few days a month 139 5.1
5: Very less 181 6.7
6: Never 978 36.2
7: Don’t have an account 541 20.0
8: No response 333 12.3
Total 2700 100.0
Z14:  What kind of mobile phone do you have- a simple phone or a smart phone with a touch
screen?
N (o)
CSDS, LOKNITI, Delhi Page 59




Jharkhand postpoll 2019-Survey findings

N (%)
1: Simple phone 935 34.6
2: Smart phone 1260 46.7
3: Both 38 1.4
4: Do not have a phone 443 16.4
8: No answer 23 9
Total 2700 100.0
a (If respondent has a mobile phone) Does you phone have an internet connection?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: No 965 35.8 43.1
2: Yes 1241 46.0 55.4
8: No answer 33 1.2 1.5
Total 2239 82.9 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 461 17.1
Total 2700 100.0
Z15:  Are you vegetarian, vegetarian but eat eggs or non-vegetarian who eats fish/meat?
N (%)
1; Vegetarian 348 12.9
2: Vegetarian but eat eggs 304 11.3
3: Non-vegetarian (meat/fish eating) 1859 68.9
8: No response 188 7.0
Total 2700 100.0
Z16:  Area/locality
N (%)
1: Village 2040 75.6
2: Town (50,000-1 lakh) 315 11.7
3: Small City ( 1-5 lakh) 255 9.5
4: Big City(Above 5 lakh) 90 3.3
Total 2700 100.0

CSDS, LOKNITI, Delhi Page 60




Jharkhand postpoll 2019-Survey findings

a:  (If Town/City/Metropolitan) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or

rented)
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: House/Flat/Bunglow 16 .6 2.4
2: House/Flat with 5 or more rooms 51 1.9 7.8
3: House/Flat with 4 rooms 197 7.3 30.2
4: House/Flat with 3 rooms 246 9.1 37.7
5: House with 2 rooms 129 4.8 19.7
6: House with 1 room 6 2 9
7: Mainly a kutcha house 9 3 1.3
Total 654 24.2 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 2046 75.8
Total 2700 100.0
b:  (Ifvillage) Type of house where Respondent lives (own or rented)
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 1: Pucca 449 16.6 22.1
2: Pucca-Kutcha 933 34.5 45.8
3: Kutcha 605 22.4 29.7
4: Hut 49 1.8 2.4
Total 2037 75.4 100.0
Missing | 9: N.A. 663 24.6
Total 2700 100.0
Z17: Total number of family members (Adults)
N (%)
1: One 13 .5
2: Two 252 9.3
3: Three 487 18.0
4: Four 999 37.0
5: Five 635 23.5
6: Six 257 9.5
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N (%)

7: Seven 37 1.4

8: Eight 10 4

9: Nine and above 9 3

Total 2700 100.0
Z17:  Total number of family members (Children)

N (%)

0: Blank/NA 48 1.8

1: One 375 13.9

2: Two 896 33.2

3: Three 734 27.2

4: Four 441 16.3

5: Five 147 5.4

6: Six 38 1.4

7: Seven 13 5

8: Eight 4 2

9: Nine and above 4 A

Total 2700 100.0
Z18: Do you or member of your family have the following assets?

a Cat/Jeep/Van
(7o)

1: No 2507 92.9

2: Yes 192 7.1

Total 2700 100.0

b: Scooter/Motorcycle/Moped
(7o)

1: No 519 19.2

2: Yes 2181 80.8
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N (%)
Total 2700 100.0
c Air conditioner
N (%)
1: No 2628 97.4
2: Yes 72 2.6
Total 2700 100.0
d:  Computer/laptop/IPad
N (%)
1: No 2322 86.0
2: Yes 378 14.0
Total 2700 100.0
e: Electric fan/cooler
N (%)
1: No 310 11.5
2: Yes 2390 88.5
Total 2700 100.0
f: Washing machine
N (%)
1: No 2332 86.4
2: Yes 368 13.6
Total 2700 100.0
g:  Fridge
N (%)
1: No 1843 68.3
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N (%)
2: Yes 857 31.7
Total 2700 100.0
h:  Television
N (%)
1: No 342 12.7
2: Yes 2358 87.3
Total 2700 100.0
i: Bank/post office account
N (%)
1: No 200 7.4
2: Yes 2500 92.6
Total 2700 100.0
j: ATM/Debit/Credit Card
N (%)
1: No 598 22.2
2: Yes 2101 77.8
Total 2700 100.0
k: LPG gas
N (%)
1: No 336 12.4
2: Yes 2364 87.6
Total 2700 100.0
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I: Internet connection in the house
N (%)
1: No 2599 96.3
2: Yes 101 3.7
Total 2700 100.0
m:  Toilet inside your house
N (%)
1: No 836 31.0
2: Yes 1864 69.0
Total 2700 100.0
n: Pumping set
N (%)
1: No 2015 74.6
2: Yes 685 25.4
Total 2700 100.0
0: Tractor
N (%)
1: No 2525 93.5
2: Yes 175 6.5
Total 2700 100.0
Z.20: What’s your monthly household income after putting together the income of all members?
N (%)
01: Up to 1,000 24 9
02: 1,001 to 2,000 73 2.7
03: 2,001 to 3,000 65 2.4
04: 3,001 to 5,000 109 4.0
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N (%)
05: 5,001 to 7,500 321 11.9
06: 7,501 to 10,000 594 22.0
07: 10,001 to 15,000 699 259
08: 15,001 to 20,000 460 171
09: 20,001 to 30,000 226 8.4
10: 30,001 to 50,000 108 4.0
11: Over 50,000 3 1
98: No answer 16 .6
Total 2700 100.0
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